PALM BEACH COUNTY
INFRASTRUCTURE SALES TAX TYPE 2 TRANSFER

PROJECT: Jog Rd./Summit Blvd. to Gun Club Rd. CATEGORY: Resurfacing
PROJECT NO.: 2019810 DISTRICT NO: 2
CONSTRUCTION DEPARTMENT: Engineering and Public Works DEPT. TRANSFER #: 19-20
OPERATING DEPARTMENT: Engineering and Public Works

A Type 2 Transfer authorizes; 1) changes in an Approved Project Budget either by transfer to or from Department Reserves or another funding source or 2) re-prioritization
of an Approved Project.

Summary of Transfer Details:

The purpose of this transfer is to increase the construction budget/funding for the “Jog Rd. from Summit Blvd. to Gun Club Rd.” resurfacing project. The project is currently
funded within the IST program at $400,000 in FY 2019, It has been determined that additional money is needed in order to complete the project, Resurfacing (RSF) projects|
generally include the following work activities; milling and paving, restriping the road, updating ADA (curb/cut) ramps to the latest standards, repairing damaged traffic
loops, and sometimes conducting drainage repairs. It is noted that the original cost estimate for the project was completed years ago. It is also noted that construction costs
continue to escalate, and several of our annual contracts have experienced a significant increase in unit costs. In addition, this portion of Jog Rd. included drainage repair
costs of about $40,000. The anticipated cost to complete the project now totals $480,000.

In summary, the funding for the project will be increased by $80,000 from $400,000 to $480,000 through Engineering’s IST Reserve account, all in FY19.

This Type 2 transfer will: (check all that apply)
x Authorize transfer to/from Departmental Reserves to an Approved Project Budget.
Authorize from a non-IST funding source to supplement the Approved Project Budget.
Document reprioritization of IST funded projects.
Transfer funds from an Approved Project Budget to Departmental Reserve due to a project being completed prior to the IST
Project Plan date with 100% non-IST funds.

FINANCIAL
Approved Project Budget: $400,000
Amount to be increased/decreased to Project/Budget: $80,000
Funding Source for Non-IST Funds: 30
BCC or OFMB Approval Date for Non-1ST Funds:
Project Budget after this Transfer: $480,000
Department Reserve before this Transfer: $1,626,964
Department Reserve after this Transfer: 51,546,964

SCHEDULE (For Transfers Involving Re-Prioritization)

Name of Approved Project:

Approved Project Funding Year:
Funding Year Afier this Transfer:

Name of Approved Project:

Approved Project Funding Year:

Funding Year After this Transfer:

PALM BEACH CF)UNTY Recompended by Jacobs Project Management: Recommenged by OFMB:

Requested by Englneﬁ Dept.: : > - W " bf

B - luo l 9 : Proj 3 Til]e:as\g MM&&’ D V’ECH(
Date: /l 20\ \ q‘ ‘)

Title: Steve Carrier, P.E.
Assistant County Engineer

PALM BEACH COUNTY Recompendad by Administration: Reg rsight Committee:
Recommended by Engineerin pt.: ! 0‘-‘/ —
By: By:

Bw@/ > e

Title:_Patrick Rutter, Title:
Title: David Ricks, P.E. Assistant County Administrator / /
County Engineer Date: %' Igl ' q

Rev. 2/20/18




2019-% Page _ 1 of 1

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
PALM BEACH COUNTY
BUDGET Transfer

FUND__ Local Government One-Cent Infrastructure Surtax Fund BGEX 360-071619%1612

ORIGINAL CURRENT ADJUSTED EXPENDED/ REMAINING

ACCOUNT NUMBER ACCOUNT NAME BUDGET BUDGET INCREASE DECREASE BUDGET ENCUMBERED BALANCE
AS OF 7/16/19
EXPENDITURES
Jog Rd./Summit Blvd. to Gun Club Rd. |
3950-361-1622-4612 0 3G U T 80,000 0 U, bH7 - 594,830 14,213
Reserves
3950-361-9900-9908 1,106,605 1,626,964 > 80,000 1,546,964 0 1,546,964
TOTALS 80,000 80,000
SIGNATURE DATE By Board of County Commissioners

(/\\Engineering & Public Works O\M/\hﬂ/(/\:_tb /[ \ { q 1 ‘i

oA

(2
(~ Administration / Budget Approval %L-/‘(L N Y {'z" )9

! - ﬂ\\\{ K RN ) {;
OFMB Department — Posted =7 n,, \ 7 i . il / ;"l /

‘ / ’ Board of County Commissioners



Agenda Item #: 3-C-3

MoK 10

PALM BEACH COUNTY
“BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY
Meeting Date: September 10, 2019 {X} Consent { } Regular
{ } Workshop { } Public Hearing

Department: Engineering & Public Works

Submitted By: Engineering & Public Works

Submitted For: County Engineer

APPROVE

1. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 5y BOARD G COUNTY coy

EETING OF

County Commissioners (BCC) on April 4, 2017, to increase the budget for the Jog Road
from Summit Boulevard to Gun Club Road resurfacing project (Project) from $400,000 to
$480,000; and

B) a budget transfer of $80,000 within the Infrastructure Sales Tax Fund from reserves to -
increase the budget for the Project.

SUMMARY: Approval of the amendment and budget transfer will increase the funding for the
Project from $400,000 to $480,000. The increase in cost  is due to additional drainage repair
costs and higher unit construction costs in our annual construction contracts. The $80,000

will be transferred from the Engineering Department’s (Engineering) IST Reserve account. The
Sales Tax Oversight Committee reviewed this request at their August 15, 2019 meeting and
approved it unanimously. This Project is funded through the infrastructure sales tax. District

2 (YBH)

Background and Justification: On November 8, 2016, the voters of Palm Beach County
approved a one-penny infrastructure surtax for collections beginning January 1, 2017 and
continuing for 10 years or until $2.7 billion in proceeds are collected before September 1% of any
year. Also included was the creation of an oversight committee to audit spending on approved
projects for compliance with the following allocations: 50% to the School District, 30% to the
County and 20% to the Municipalities. The proceeds of the tax will finance the renewal and
replacement of existing capital investments, including roadway surfaces, bridges, drainage
improvements, canals, park amenities, government buildings, and projects to maintain levels of
service; all of which were deferred during the recession and remain outstanding. A complete list
_of IST projects (including the Jog Road resurfacing project) along with their associated budgets
and funding schedules was approved by the BCC on April 4, 2017. The BCC'’s approval of this
amendment and budget transfer will allow Engineering to progress with the Project.

Attachments:
1. Budget Transfer

ecommended by: 4 — Z/ 7 /2920049

p County Engineer Date

Jo__— ssliq

Assistant County Administrator Date

Approved by:




II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact:

Fiscal Years 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023
Capital Expenditures $80,000 -0- -0- -0- -0-
Operating Costs -0- -0- -0- -0- __=0-
External Revenues -0- -0- -0- -0- -0-
Program Income (County) -0- -0- -0- -0- -0-
In-Kind Match (County) -0- -0- -0- -0- -0-
NET FISCAL IMPACT $80.000 -0- -0- -0- -0-
# ADDITIONAL FTE

POSITIONS (Cumulative)

Is Item Included in Current Budget? Yes No x
Does this item include the use of federal funds? Yes No x

Budget Acct No.: Reserve: Fund_ 3950 Dept. 361 Unit_9900 Object_ 9908
Budget Acct No.: Project: Fund_ 3950 Dept. 361 Unit_1622 Object_ 4612

Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact:
Local Government One-Cent Infrastructure Surtax

Engineering Departmental Reserves

Jog Rd./Summit Blvd. to Gun Club Rd.

C. Departmental Fiscal Review: _. W)\x\'&/

III. REVIEW COMMENTS

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Dev. and Control Comments:

A ks qu %Ac.mml @(//7
/7

Ao' B OFMB C‘@lractD
@/N 7>

B. Approved as to Form
and Legal Sufficiency:

. Wm g5/

/ {Aszstant County Alttofney

C. Other Department Review:

Department Director

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment.

2
I\WP\AGENDAPAGE2\AGNPGTWO2019\19.TRANSFER FROM RESERVE.IST.JOG.DOC



View All 1 of 1| @ Document validated successfully

PBC Expense Budget Document{(BGEX) Dept: 360
Modified by adeabreu, 07/31/2019

ID: 07161900000000001612

Ver.: 1

Function: New Phase: Draft

e |

Expense Budget Total Lines: 2
; i H H H 1 H i
| BudgetFY : Fund ;| Department . Appr Unit E Unit | Object | Dollar Amount : Increase/Decrease : Event Type | i
2019 3950 361 3619900NT 9900 9908 $80,000.00 Decrease BGOs
2019 3950 361 3611622CA 1622 4612 $80,000.00 Increagg, ., Unes:I 10 v} to V

From 1 to 2 Total: 2

Expense Budget

Action:
Modify

Budget FY:
209 ]
_flscal Year:
2019 ]

Period:
2

Fund:
3950 )

. Department:

1

Dollar Amount:
/58000000

Increase/Decrease:
Decrease| v

Contact Name:

Description:

House Bill Number:
119-0895
Debt ID:




	19-20
	19-0895

